event shall anything in such documents be construed to expand the definition of Cause as 
specified in Section 5 of this Agreement. 

3. Compensation. 

(a) Base Salary. During the first year of the Term, the District shall pay to 

Hartz an annual salary of Seven Hundred and Twelve Thousand Dollars ($712,000) ("Base 
Salary"). The Base Salary shall be paid in biweekly installments consistent with the timing of 
payments to District employees generally. Thereafter, the Board shall consider increases in Base 
Salary for subsequent years in connection with performance and a review of compensation

[...]

agrees to provide Hartz with long term disability insurance coverage, which shall be mutually 
agreed upon by Hartz and the District and shall be consistent with long-term disability coverage 
provided to Chief Executive Officers at Peer Group organizations. 

(c) Auto Allowance. Hartz shall receive an auto allowance of One Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) per month. 

(d) Supplemental Retirement Benefit. During the Term of the Agreement, the 
District agrees to provide Hartz with a supplemental retirement benefit plan ("SRBP"), which 
shall be mutually agreed upon by Hartz and the District and shall be consistent with

[...]

Third Amendment shall be deemed to have been made on July 1, 2024 (the “Effective Date”). 

Extension of Term. The Term specified in Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby extended 
for a new term that commences on July 1, 2024 and that expires on June 30, 2028. 

2. Changes to Compensation. Hartz’s Base Salary shall be increased to One 
Million and Sixty-Two Thousand Dollars ($1,062,000) as of July 1, 2024. 

3. Effect of Amendment. All terms used in this Third Amendment, unless 
otherwise defined herein, shall have the same meaning as ascribed to said terms in the 
Agreement. Except as set forth in this Third Amendment, the terms and conditions of the

[...]

Second Amendment shall be deemed to have been made on July 1, 2022 (the “Effective Date’). 

Extension of Term. The Term specified in Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby extended 

for a new term that commences on July 1, 2022 and that expires on June 30, 2026. 

2. Changes to Compensation. Hartz’s Base Salary shall be increased to Nine 

Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($955,700) as of July 1, 2022. 

3. Effect of Amendment. All terms used in this Second Amendment, unless 
otherwise defined herein, shall have the same meaning as ascribed to said terms in the 

Agreement. Except as set forth in this Second Amendment, the terms and conditions of the

[...]

Extension of Term. The Term specified in Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby 

extended by two years, for a new term that commences on July 1, 2021 and that expires on 

June 30, 2025. 

3. Changes to Compensation. Hartz's Base Salary shall be increased to Eight 

Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Dollars ($861,000.00) as of the Effective Date. 

4. Effect of Amendment. All terms used in this First Amendment, unless otherwise 

defined herein, shall have the same meaning as ascribed to said terms in the Agreement. Except 

as set forth in this First Amendment, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in